Page 1



3GPP TSG-RAN5 Meeting #80
R5-184456
Gothenburg, Sweden, 20th Aug 2018 - 24th Aug 2018
	CR-Form-v11.2.1

	CHANGE REQUEST

	

	
	38.508-1
	CR
	0029
	rev
	-
	Current version:
	15.0.0
	

	

	For HELP on using this form: comprehensive instructions can be found at 
http://www.3gpp.org/Change-Requests.

	


	Proposed change affects:
	UICC apps
	
	ME
	
	Radio Access Network
	
	Core Network
	


	

	Title:

	Introduction of test frequencies for NR band n12

	
	

	Source to WG:
	Ericsson

	Source to TSG:
	R5

	
	

	Work item code:
	5GS_NR_LTE-UEConTest
	
	Date:
	2018-08-09

	
	
	
	
	

	Category:
	F
	
	Release:
	Rel-15

	
	Use one of the following categories:
F  (correction)
A  (mirror corresponding to a change in an earlier release)
B  (addition of feature), 
C  (functional modification of feature)
D  (editorial modification)

Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
	Use one of the following releases:
Rel-8
(Release 8)
Rel-9
(Release 9)
Rel-10
(Release 10)
Rel-11
(Release 11)
Rel-12
(Release 12)
Rel-13
(Release 13)
Rel-14
(Release 14)
Rel-15
(Release 15)
Rel-16
(Release 16)

	
	

	Reason for change:
	Test frequencies and associated band dependent signalling parameters need to be added for NR band 12.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Test frequencies and associated signalling parameters added based on the following principles for each applicable subcarrier spacing (for details see discussion paper in R5-184449):

1. Carrier centre frequencies selected as:

· Low
Range: CEILING({UL Min f,DL Min f} + CH BW / 2) being a multiple of lowest common denominator of Carrier freq raster and max SCS of the band; 

· Mid
Range: Calculated as {UL Min f,DL Min f} + carrier BW/2 being a multiple of lowest common denominator of Carrier freq raster and max SCS of the band

· High
Range: Calculated as FLOOR({UL Max f,DL Max f} - CH BW / 2) being a multiple of lowest common denominator of Carrier freq raster and max SCS of the band

2. Point A and carrier parameters selected per test frequency as an offset of 2 PRBs below the lower edge of the carrier (absoluteFrequencyPointA,  offsetToCarrier and carrierBandwidth)

3. Signalling parameters for SS/PBCH block configurations specified such that the carrier is associated with a GSCN value (absoluteFrequencySSB, 
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(ssb-SubcarrierOffset), 
4. Value for Type0-PDCCH search space Offset added as FFS

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Test frequencies and associated signalling parameters not defined.

	
	

	Clauses affected:
	4.3.1.12 (new)
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	Other comments:
	Note!

The test frequencies for Low and High will cover also the mid range test frequencies for channel bandwidth 15MHz. It could be considered to only specifying Low and Mid or Mid and High (move the low or high range test frequencies to the mid range row). 


4.3.1.1.1.2
Reference test frequencies for NR operating band n2

Table 4.3.1.1.1.2-1: NR operating band n2

	Range
	Bandwidth

[MHz]
	FFS
	Frequency of Uplink [MHz]
	FFS
	Frequency of Downlink [MHz]

	Low Range
	FFS
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	FFS
	
	
	
	

	Mid Range
	FFS
	 
	 
	 
	 

	High Range
	FFS
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	FFS
	
	
	
	



<Remark to CR implementer: Clauses 4.3.1.1.1.3 to 4.3.1.1.1.8 are introduced by other CRs>

4.3.1.1.1.9 to 4.3.1.1.1.11
FFS
4.3.1.1.1.12
Reference test frequencies for NR operating band n12
Table 4.3.1.1.1.12-1: Test frequencies for NR operating band n12 and SCS 15 kHz
	Bandwidth [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth

[PRBs]
	Range
	Carrier centre

[MHz]
	point A
[MHz]
	absoluteFrequencyPointA
[ARFCN]
	offsetToCarrier [PRBs]
	SS block SCN

[kHz]
	GSCN


	absoluteFrequencySSB
[ARFCN]
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	Type0-PDCCH search space Offset 
[RBs]

	25
	Downlink
	Low
	731,7
	729,09
	145818
	2
	15
	1830
	146430
	12
	FFS
	25

	
	
	Mid
	737,4
	734,79
	146958
	2
	
	1845
	147630
	8
	FFS
	

	
	
	High
	743,4
	740,79
	148158
	2
	
	1848
	147870
	12
	FFS
	

	
	Uplink
	Low
	701,7
	699,09
	139818
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	Mid
	707,4
	704,79
	140958
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	High
	713,4
	710,79
	142158
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	52
	Downlink
	Low
	734,1
	729,06
	145812
	2
	15
	1836
	146910
	6
	FFS
	52

	
	
	Mid
	737,4
	732,36
	146472
	2
	
	1845
	147630
	2
	FFS
	

	
	
	High
	741
	735,96
	147192
	2
	
	1842
	147390
	6
	FFS
	

	
	Uplink
	Low
	704,1
	699,06
	139812
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	Mid
	707,4
	702,36
	140472
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	High
	711
	705,96
	141192
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	79
	Downlink
	Low
	736,5
	729,03
	145806
	2
	15
	1842
	147390
	12
	FFS
	79

	
	
	Mid
	737,4
	729,93
	145986
	2
	
	1845
	147630
	8
	FFS
	

	
	
	High
	738,3
	730,83
	146166
	2
	
	1848
	147870
	16
	FFS
	

	
	Uplink
	Low
	706,5
	699,03
	139806
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	Mid
	707,4
	699,93
	139986
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	High
	708,3
	700,83
	140166
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	


Table 4.3.1.1.1.12-2: Test frequencies for NR operating band n12 and SCS 30 kHz
	Bandwidth [MHz]
	carrierBandwidth

[PRBs]
	Range
	Carrier centre

[MHz]
	point A
[MHz]
	absoluteFrequencyPointA
[ARFCN]
	offsetToCarrier [PRBs]
	SS block SCN

[kHz]
	GSCN


	absoluteFrequencySSB

[ARFCN]
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	Type0-PDCCH search space Offset 
[RBs]

	24
	Downlink
	Low
	734,1
	729,06
	145812
	2
	15
	1836
	146910
	6
	FFS
	24

	
	
	Mid
	737,4
	732,36
	146472
	2
	
	1845
	147630
	2
	FFS
	

	
	
	High
	741
	735,96
	147192
	2
	
	1842
	147390
	18
	FFS
	

	
	Uplink
	Low
	704,1
	699,06
	139812
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	Mid
	707,4
	702,36
	140472
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	High
	711
	705,96
	141192
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	38
	Downlink
	Low
	736,5
	728,94
	145788
	2
	15
	1842
	147390
	6
	FFS
	38

	
	
	Mid
	737,4
	729,84
	145968
	2
	
	1845
	147630
	2
	FFS
	

	
	
	High
	738,3
	730,74
	146148
	2
	
	1848
	147870
	22
	FFS
	

	
	Uplink
	Low
	706,5
	698,94
	139788
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	Mid
	707,4
	699,84
	139968
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	

	
	
	High
	708,3
	700,74
	140148
	2
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	


_1595215536.unknown

